uses derivative financial instruments to reduce these risks. Purchasing contracts in foreign currencies (mostly uSD) were

hedged. These contracts are either to stock the company‘s own warehouses or have a corresponding sale transaction in EuR.

In addition, in the Wholesale division, if required sales contracts in foreign currencies were hedged, purchasing and the asso-

ciated sales contracts in the same foreign currency are not hedged. No currency hedges were performed for sales contracts in

foreign currency in the eCommerce division.

71

>>	 Consolidated notes

In order to show market risks, IFRS 7 calls for sensitivity analyses which show the impact of hypothetical changes in relevant

risk variables on the results. There are currency risks within the meaning of IFRS 7 as a result of assets and liabilities not

denominated in euros.

The following table shows the positive and negative impact of changes of 10% up (gains) or down (losses) in the value of the

euro compared to the various currencies. Movements in the exchange rates were calculated on a symmetrical basis.

FX sensitivities

Currency
 in euro

(as of 31.12.2008) Profit in thousand € Loss in thousand €

CHF 0.6729 155 -155

DKK 0.1342 42 -42

GBp 1.0417 14 -14

ron 0.2500 4 -4

SeK 0.0916 31 -31

uSD 0.7155 205 -205

Others n/A 32 -32

LIQuIDITY RISk

Delticom defines liquidity risk as the risk to fail on existing or future payment obligations as a result of a lack of availability of

cash and cash equivalents. Liquidity risk is managed centrally within the Delticom Group. In order to ensure liquidity at all

times, a sufficient amount of cash and cash equivalents are always kept available in order to be able to meet all planned

payment obligations throughout the Group on their respective due dates. In addition, a reserve is maintained for unplanned

lower receipts or additional expenditure. Liquidity is mostly held in the form of call money and fixed-term deposits as well as